

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1847

ANSWERED ON 01.08.2023


ELECTRIC VEHICLE FACTORIES


1847. SHRI NITESH GANGA DEB:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has given any approval to companies to open Electric Vehicle factories in the country during the current year;


(b) if so, the details of these companies;


(c) whether the Government has also given Production Linked Incentives (PLI) to companies to produce advanced battery cell in the country as a part of green technology; and


(d) if so, the details of investment made on the above till date?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a) & (b): No Sir. The Ministry of Heavy Industries does not give any approval to companies to open electric vehicle factories in the country during the current year.


(c) & (d): Sir, the Government on 12th May, 2021 approved the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for 'Advanced Chemistry Cell (ACC) Battery Storage’ for achieving manufacturing capacity of 50 GWh for enhancing India’s Manufacturing Capabilities with a budgetary outlay of Rs. 18,100 crore. Additionally, 5GWh of niche ACC technologies is also covered under the Scheme.


Under PLI ACC Scheme, three entities have been awarded the ACC capacities i.e. Rajesh Exports Limited - 5 GWh, Ola Electric Mobility Private Limited - 20 GWh & Reliance New Energy Solar Limited - 5 GWh. The details of the investment made by the selected entities during the financial year 2022-23 under PLI Scheme for ACC are attached as ANNEXURE.
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ANNEXURE


Investment made by the selected companies under PLI ACC Scheme


S.

No
Name of the company

State of the

manufacturing

unit

Investment Achieved

for FY 22-23

1
Reliance New Energy Battery

Storage Ltd.
Gujarat

Technology partnerships - Rs.

2,000 crore;

R&D - Rs. 3.5 crore

2
ACC Energy Storage Pvt. Ltd.

(Rajesh Export Limited)
Karnataka Rs. 77 cr.

3 Ola Cell Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Tamil Nadu Rs. 34 cr.
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